Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:

3 Description of the Equipment Under Test
Equipment characteristics
Type designation: Light Vision, Art.No.11307
Parts of the system: ---
Options and accessories: ---
Type of equipment: Multifunction alarm clock
Serial number: ---
Power supply: Battery supply (gel-cell)
 Nominal: 4,5 V
Version of EUT: as received
Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:
+49 9421 5522-0
+49 9421 5522-99
www.senton.de In Cooperation with
TÜV Süd Product Service
Test Report No. 52208-081355 (Edition 1) Page 6 of 26
4 Summary
Summary of test results
The tested sample complies with the requirements for electromagnetic compatibility set forth in
EN 61000-6-3:2007
EN 61000-6-1:2007
Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:
+49 9421 5522-0
+49 9421 5522-99
www.senton.de In Cooperation with
TÜV Süd Product Service
Test Report No. 52208-081355 (Edition 1) Page 7 of 26
5 Operation Mode and Configuration of EUT
Operation Mode(s)
on mode
List of ports and cables
No. Description Classification1 Cable type Cable length
A1 --- ac power Unshielded
D1 --- dc power Unshielded
S1 --- signal/control port Shielded
List of devices connected to EUT
No. Description Type designation Serial no. or ID Manufacturer
1 ----
List of support devices
No. Description Type designation Serial no. or ID Manufacturer
1 ---
1 Ports shall be classified as ac power, dc power or signal/control port.
Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:
+49 9421 5522-0
+49 9421 5522-99
www.senton.de In Cooperation with
TÜV Süd Product Service
Test Report No. 52208-081355 (Edition 1) Page 8 of 26
6 Performance Criteria and Methods of Observation

Test Report No. 52208-081355 (Edition 1) Page 15 of 26
10.1.2 Test Equipment List
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 EMI test receiver ESMI 1569 839379/013
839587/006
Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESPI7 1711 836914/0002 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver Cabin no. 3 ESPI7 2010 101018 Rohde & Schwarz
 EMI test receiver ESCI3 1863 100008 Rohde & Schwarz
 Test receiver ESVP 1025 881120/024 Rohde & Schwarz
 Spectrum analyzer FSP30 1666 100036 Rohde & Schwarz
 Preamplifier Cabin no. 2 CPA9231A 1651 3393 Schaffner
 Preamplifier Cabin no. 2 AFS3-00100800-32-LN 1684 847743 Miteq
 Preamplifier Cabin no. 2 ACO/180-3530 1484 32641 CTT
 Preamplifier CPA9231A 1716 3557 Schaffner
 Preamplifier R14601 1142 13120026 Advantest
 Preamplifier AMF-4D-005080-25-13P 1685 860149 Miteq
 Magnetic Field Pickup Coil HZ-10 1605 827129/013 Rohde & Schwarz
 Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 1016 882964/1 Rohde & Schwarz
 Rod antenna HFH2-Z6 1017 893053/001 Rohde & Schwarz
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 2 VULB 9163 1722 9163-188 Schwarzbeck
 Trilog antenna Cabin no. 3 VULB 9163 1802 9163-214 Schwarzbeck
 Biconical antenna Cabin no. 3 HK 116 1261 836239/02 Rohde & Schwarz
 Log. per. antenna Cabin no. 3 HL 223 1262 834408/12 Rohde & Schwarz
 Biconical antenna EG 1 HK 116 1518 842204/001 Rohde & Schwarz
 Log. per. antenna EG 1 HL 223 1519 841516/023 Rohde & Schwarz
 Shielded room No. 1 1451 --- Albatross
 Fully anechoic room No. 2 1452 --- Albatross
 Semi anechoic room No. 3 1453 --- Siemens
 Shielded room No. 4 1454 3FD 100 544 Euroshield
 Shielded room No. 5 1537 5468 Ray Proof Division
 Fully anechoic room No. 6 1865 --- Albatross
 Shielded room No. 7 1866 --- Albatross
 Open field test site EG 1 1450 --- Senton
10.1.3 Test Results
Results for radiated emission test are documented as listed below.
Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:
+49 9421 5522-0
+49 9421 5522-99
www.senton.de In Cooperation with

Test Report No. 52208-081355 (Edition 1) Page 20 of 26
10.2.2 Test Equipment List
 Type Designation Inv.-no. Serial No. or ID Manufacturer
 ESD simulator NSG 435 1223 000290 Schaffner
 ESD Generator ESD 30 1650 0500-09 EM Test
 Shielded room No. 1 1451 --- Albatross
 Fully anechoic room No. 2 1452 --- Albatross
 Semi anechoic room No. 3 1453 --- Siemens
 Shielded room No. 4 1454 3FD 100 544 Euroshield
 Shielded room No. 5 1537 5468 Ray Proof Division
 Fully anechoic room No. 6 1865 --- Albatross
 Shielded room No. 7 1866 --- Albatross
10.2.3 Test Results
Results for electrostatic discharge test are documented as listed below.
Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:
+49 9421 5522-0
+49 9421 5522-99
www.senton.de In Cooperation with
TÜV Süd Product Service
Test Report No. 52208-081355 (Edition 1) Page 21 of 26
Electrostatic Discharge
Prüfdatum / Date of test: November 03, 2008  Prüfergebnis / Test Result
Prüfer / Operator: Karl Roidt   Erfüllt / Passed
Messplatz / Test site: Shielded room, cabin no. 1   Nicht erfüllt / Not passed
Luftdruck / Barometric pressure: 996 hPa
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit / Relative humidity: 48 %
Temperatur / Ambient temperature: 21 °C
Prüfgrundlage / Specifications: EN 61000-6-1:2007
Bewertungskriterium / Performance criterion: B
Anforderung / Requirement: Contact discharge: ± 4 kV
 Air discharge: ± 8 kV
Basisnorm / Basic standard: IEC 61000-4-2:1995 + A1:1998 + A2:2000
EN 61000-4-2:1995 + A1:1998 + A2:2001
Betriebsart / Operation mode:  on mode
Kommentar / Comment: ---
Discharge method Discharge voltage Test points Result Note
Via contact to horizontal
coupling plane ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV
Several points on
horizontal coupling
plane (around EUT)
Passed
Via contact to vertical
coupling plane ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV
On vertical coupling
plane placed in the
vicinity of EUT
Passed
Via air gap to EUT ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV,
± 8 kV
All non conductive
parts of EUT
accessible to
normal user
Passed
Note(s):
Senton GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone:
Fax:
eMail:
Web:
+49 9421 5522-0